400 July I8, 1371

%,
gt o ende U
Besolution Book 7 - Pags 400

o : A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR PUBLIC
- SR HEARTNGS ON PETITIONS FOR ZONING CHAMGES.

WHEREAS, the City Council has received petitions for zoning changes; |
71-71

which petitions, numbered 71-4{Rehearing) and 71-64 through 71-7
are on record in the Office or the City Clerk, and

o - WHEREAS, the City Ccuncil deems it in the public interest that hearinés
b f be held on said petitions, . : ;
' ; : E

i NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of !
a - Charlotte, that public hearings will be held in the Countil Chamber
‘ ' on the Second Floor of the Charletts City Hall beginning at 2:00 |
o L otclock P. M., on Monday, the 23xd day of August, 1971 on petitions
.«; - for zoning changes numbered 71-4(Rehearing} and 71-64 through
. 71-71.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said hearings be published as’
required by law.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

(Henry W. Underhill, Jr.}
Henry Underhill, City Attorney

. Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
|North Carclina, im vegular session convensd on the 26th day of July,
11971, the reference having been made in Minute Book 535, at Page R
and recorded in full in Resolutiocn Book 7, at Paze 400.

Buth Armstrong
City Clerk




July 126, 1971
Ra—:sclutian Book 7 - Page 401
RESOLUTION AMENDING THE PAY PLAN
BE IT RESOLVED by the City Councﬂ of the City of Charlotte, North Céroiina,
- thatithe Pay Plan heretofore adopted by the City Council to be effective O_ctobe:é 1, 1960,
um as stbsequently amended, is hereby further amended as follows:
Schedule IV, "Pay Range Assignment of .Class.ev”l is hereby amended es
folicgws:
(1) The following classes are deleted:
- Class Mo, IC]aéS Title
132 Assistant Water Distribution Supervisor
311 Assistant Px’ublic.Works Director - Engineerin?g
373 Statistician |
374 Systems Analyst - MIS
% 380 Assi‘stant Modei Cities Director - Administrat%’on
A 532 Inteiligence Section Supervisor | |
(2) The numbers and titles of the follewing classes are changed as
indizc:ated:
Present | : Amended
Clags No. Class Title Class No, Class Title
15‘? Industrial Waste Control 157 Industrial Waste Contx‘ol
Technician Technlman H '
160 .Sign Fabricator 160 Sign Fabricator I
21:4— Automotive Shop Supervisor 214 Eqguipment Ffervices Céordinaior
2155 Equipm-ent Servi;:es Supervisor 215 Motor Transport Opav\atwn“

Supervisor




402

K

i
H

budy .‘1); iw?l
Rezolu tmn Book 7 - é’a?g, 4332
_ Prescnt Amended
Class No. Class Title Class No. Class
336 City Accountant 337 Chief Accountant
351 Public Service and Information 362, Public Service and lmorma\ ion
Director Director
362 Water Superintendent 361 Water Superintendent
370 Personnel Technician II 370 -Personnel Analyst II
371 Personnel Technician I~ 371 Persconnel Analyst I
375 Systems Analyst - Cperations 375 Data Processing Manageh
Supervisor
_ 376 Systemns Analyst - Programming 376 Computer Systems and
: Supervisor Programming Supervigor
406 Police Detective _ 405 Police Detective
408 Police Sergeant - 409 Police Sergeant
512 Police Garage Supervisor 406 Police Garage Supervisdr
516 Data Frocessing Liaison Ofiw:cr 407 Police Data P;ocessmg Officer
905 ¢ Assgistant City' Managéi’ ~ 351 Assistant City Manager 2
Operations ' Operations
(3) The following classes are added and assigned class numbers and pay| ranges

. with steps as indicated:

. ﬁ-.; .
| ]

Class

Class Title No.

Keypunch Supervisor 025

Compuf;cer Operatio.ns Supervisor | 031

- Industr?ial Waste Control Techaician II 156

Sign Febricator II 161

. Nurse 318

Accountant IV | 336

Systenﬁs Analyst 1 373
Systen;ﬁs Analyst 11 374

Fingeréarint Idexitifi;ation Supervisor

408

.Salary
Range No.

26
31
30
24

31
37

40

31

e

Salary

Range Steps -

A-T

A-F

A-TF

C-F

A-T
A-F
A-F
A-T

A-F

!
!




g :5' ;
| 403
| :
. July 26, 1971 - . .
Resolution Book 7 - Page 403

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a new Schiedule TV, "Pay Range Assiénment
~oof -Clztsses;", attached hereto is hereby incorporated in lieu thereof and shall suéer-

- cede the present schedule IV, "Pay Range Assignment of Classes'. o
. =]

; g .
ﬁ . ; ' ’ :
e . AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Schedule I-¥, "Pay Ranges in Weekly

W\ and Annual Equivalents' is hereby amended to delete Pay Ranges 124 and 125, Pay
Steps| A-F inclusive, and is hereby further amended to include, as an addition, ;Pay

Range 135, set forth as follows:

Pay | Annual ' '  Annual | Pay

Range Rate For Min, Intermediate Steps Max. Rate For | Range
No. Step A A B C D ¥ ® Step B No.
135 10,520 202.40 211.80 221.30 230,80 . 241.30 251.%0 13,100 135

AND BE IT FURTHER RESO'LVED that Schedule II-F, "Pay Ranges in %vlonthly
Equivalents', and Schedule III-F, "Pay Ranges in Annual Equivalents', are her;by
amended in accordance with Schedule I-F as set forth above. | .
AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Schedu'le IV-F, “Pay Rlange As;ignment
of Classes-”, is hereby amended as fellows: -

(1} Class ﬁo. 45.0,7 Firefighter, now shown vc.;ith the notation (A ssignedgas

......... Engineer or to fi_re érevention one pay step in addition to basic salary) is amend%ed by
deleting the above notatic;n and by substituting in lieu tilereof the following notation

{Assigned to fire preventicn one pay step in addition to basic salary) and by changing

the class number to Class No. 449.

{2) The present title of Class No. 458, Deputy Fire Chief, is deleted and
the title District IFire Chief is substituted in lieu thereof.

(3) Class No. 450, Firefighter-Engineer, is added and assigned to Pay

Range 128, Pay Steps A-F inclusive.
{4) Class No. 454, Fire Alarm Dispatcher III, is added and assigned to Pay

‘Rarge 131, Pay Steps A-F inclusive.




1971
Rogelubion Dook 7 - Page 404

AND DIE 1T FPURTHER RESOLVED that a new Schedule IV-F, "{ay Rang:

3 34 by S e - I “ vy oy A g 4 16 ey e £ o 3
Assisnment of Classes', attached hereto is bereby incorporated in leuw there of ang

shall su;percede the present Schedule IV-F, "Pay Range Assignoment of Claszes',

r

CAND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolu‘tioh shall be effactive &

of Septernber 29, 1971.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

{Henry W. Underhil, Jr.)

o don

- City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 26th day of July,
1871, the reference having besa made in Minute Book 55, at Page. "
and recorded in full in Resolution Book 7, beginning on Page 401,

Ruth Armstrong
= City Clerk

H
K
x




July 26, 1971
Resclution Book 7 - Page 405

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS FOR THE'
ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY BELONGING TO BELK BROTHERS COMPANY,
A NORTH CAROLINA CORPORATION, AND J. B, IVEY & COMPANY, A '
NORTH CAROLINA CORPORATICN, LOCATED ON THE NORTH SIDE OF
JpHNSTON ROAD ON MC MULLEN CREEK FOR THE McMULLEN CREEK
QUTFALL PROJ’ECT.

. WHEREAS, the City Council {finds as a fact that it is necessary to acqm_re
" certain property belonging to Belk Brothers Company, a North Carolina Corpor-
atlon and J. B. Ivey & Company, a North Carolina Corporation, located on the
orth side of Johnston Road on McMullen Creek in the City of Charlotte for a
perpetual sewer easment and a temporary construction easement for the McMullen
Creek Outfall Project; and

; WHEREAS, the City has in good faith undertaken to negotiate for the purichase
of this property, but has been unable to reach an agreement with the owner for
the purchase price; '

E NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City Qf
Gharlotte that pursuant to Section 7. 81 of the Charter of the City of Charlotte,

a's amended by Chapter 216, 1967 Session Laws of North Carolina, and further
amended by Chapter 384, 1969 Session Laws of North Carolina, condemnation
ﬁroceedinds are hereby authorized to be instituted against the property of |

Belk Brothers Company, a North Carolina Corporation, and J, B, Ivey & Company,
a North Carolina Corporation, located on the north side of Johnston Road on!
McMullen Creek in the City of Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, under the pro—
cedures set forth in Article 9, Chapter 136 of the General Statutes of Nc:rth Caro—
lma as amended; and .

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that $1, 680, 00, the amount of the appraiséd
value of said property, is hereby authorized to be deposited in the office of the
Clerk of Superior Court of Mecklenburg County, North Carclina, together thh
the filing of the Complaint and Declaration of Takmg

Ajpproved as to form:

ko S L L L00 Nr ©

* Glity Attorney

!
{

CERTIFICATION

I, Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, - do
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted
by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in a regular session
convened on the 26th  day of July, 1971, the reference having been made in |

: 1\.{I1nute Book 55 , page ", and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 7 .

page _4g5 .

VWITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte North
Carolina this 27th day of July., 1971. ;

Ruth Armestrong, City Clerk




July 26, 1371
Resolution Boeck 7 - Page 406

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REFUND
OF CERTAIN TAXES ‘

Reference is made to the schedule of 'Taxpayers and Refuﬁds Re-
quested’ attached to the Docket for consideration ef the City Council. On
t?éae basis of that schedule, which is incorperated herein, the fesllowi_ng
facts are found:

1. The City-County Tax Collector collected taxes from the taxpayers
s;:et out on the list attached to the Docl%et.

2. The City-County Tax Collector has certified i::hax_t thése_ taxpayers
‘ made demand in writing for *‘efund of the amounts set out on the schedule

véithin eight years {rom the date the amounts were due to be paid.

3. The amsaunts listed on the schedule were collected through clerical |

e?rror or by a tax illegally levied and assessed.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City

of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session assembled this 96, day

oi'f July . 1971 , that those taxpayers listed on the
échedule of "Taxpayers and Refunds Requested", be refunded the amounts
therein set out and that the schedule and this resolution be spread upon the

minutes of this meeting,

Approved as to form:

/MJ?Q/%&M@P |

- City Attorney <g
Read, approved aand adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,
North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 26th day of July,
1971, the reference having been made -in Minute Book 55, at Page ’
apd Tecorded in full in Resclution Book 7, at Page 406,

Ruth Armstrong
City Clerk

H
{




July 26, 1271
Resolution Book 7 - Page 406

TAXPAYERS AND REFUNDS REQUESTED

NAME AMOUNT CF REFUND REASON
REQUESTED

Atlas Steel Products Company $800. 00 Ilegal Levy







B July 26, 1971
Resclution Book 7 - Page 5&07

“ RESOLUTION MAKING TENTATIVE AWARD FOR THE iRWIN CREEK AND McALP!NE
CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT ADDITIONS, CITY OF CHARLOTTE, ?\ C.,
PROJECT NO. WPC-NC-30%

%

'WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte has received bids for the Irwin Creek and McAlpine
"|Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant Addifions for the City of Charlotte, such additions

to encompass General Construction Work, Contract No. 1, Base Bid 1A & 1B with 1A
being modified by Alternate No. G=1A; Electiical Work, Coniract No. 2, Base Bids 2A
‘and 2B; Mechanical Work, Contract No. 3, Base Bids 3A and 3B; and Plumbing Work, |
Contract No. 4; and

WHEREAS, the City's Consulting Engineers, J. 'N. Pease Assoc:ai-es, in conjunction
with the City Manager, have reviewed the bids; and )
WHERFAS, Petersen Construction Company, Orlando, Florida, was low bidder for the
General Construction Work, Contract No. 1, Base Bid 1A, modified by Alternate
INo. G-1A, in the Total Bid amount of $2,456,000.00; and

i
H
i

WHEREAS, Trammeil Consiruction Company, Inc., Bristol, Tennessee, was low bidder |
for the General Construction Work, Contract No. 1, Base Bid 18, in the Total Bid qmouni’
of $2,492,400.00; and : i
éWHEREAS The Industrial Electric Company, Charlotte, N. C., was low bidder for the |
Electrical Work, Contract No. 2, Bcse Bid 2A, in the Total B:d amount of $71, 000, 00;
and

'WHEREAS, Austin Electric Company, Charloﬁe N. C., was low bidder for the
Electrical Work, Confract No. 2, Base Bid 2B, in the To’ra! Bid amount of $134,771. OO
cnd : |

o 'WHEREAS, Southern Comfort of Charlotte, Charlotte, N. C., was low bidder for the
— Mechamcql Work, Contract No. 3, Base Bid 3C, in the To’rai Bid amount oF $31 800. OO

cind

=\’V’i’iEREAS Al Z. I:’m:e Assocm’res, Charlotte, N C. was low bidder for the Pfambmg Work
Contract Ne, 4, in the Total Bid Amounf of $5,600.00; and

WHEREAS, the Engineers and the ley Manager recommend award fo the fow bidders;

'NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that TENTATIVE AWARD for the lrwin Creek and -
‘McAlpine Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant Additions, Project No. WPC-NC-309 is |
made to Petersen Construction Company in the Total Bid amount of $2,456,000.0C for .
Contract No. 1, Base Bid 1A modified by Alternate G-1A and is made to Trammell Con=
struction Compqny, Inc., in the Total Bid amount of $2,492,400.00 for Contract No. 1,




‘of the City of Charlotte, North Carelina, in resgular session convened on the

July 26, 1971
Hesplution Bock 7 ~ Page 408

Resolution Making Tentative Award For The Irwin Creek and McAlpine Creek Wastewater |
Treatment Plont Additions, City of Charloite, N. C., Project No. WPC-NC-309 |

Page 2

Base Bid 1B and is made to The Industrial Fleciric Compdny, Ine. in the Total Bid amount
of $71,000.00 for Contract No, 2, Base Bid 2A and is made to Austin Eleciric Company

in the Total Bid amount of $134,771.00 for Contract No. 2, Base Bid 28 and {5 made fo |

Southern Comfort of Charlotte in the Total Bid amount of §31,800.00 for Coniract Mo, 3,

Base Bid 3C and is made to A. Z. Price ond Associates in the Total Bid amount of $5, 60G0.00

for Contract No. 4; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the N. C. Departraent:

of Water and Air Resources and the Envircnmental Protective Agency for review and concurrence

of the above tentative awards.

Councilman Whittington
Upon motion of . : _ and seconded by

Resolution was unanimously adopted.

CERTIFICATION

I, Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk of the City of Cherlotte, North Carclina,

DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above resolution was adopted by the City Council |
26th day of July, 1971, the refevence ha\rlna been made in Minute Book 535, and
recorded in full in Resolutions Book 7.

- . H

WITNESS my hand and the corporaté seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina,

this the 27th day of July, 1971. _ !

‘4{ / f//’s’é";ﬁ /

Councilman Alexander .
: , the-chove

Rath . Arrns trong, City {(‘;icrk




